applicant shall satisfy landscape, screening and buffering requirements; 

9. A visual impact analysis prepared by a landscape architect or other qualified 

professional that quantifies the amount of visual impact on properties located 
within five-hundred (500) feet, within two-thousand-five-hundred (2,500) feet and 
within two (2) miles of the proposed telecommunication structure. This analysis 
will include recommendations to mitigate adverse visual impacts on such 
properties. Consideration shall be given to views from roads, public areas, private

[...]

may remove the facility at the owner’s expense. 

(3) Guarantee for Removal of Abandoned Telecommunication Facilities. Any applicant for a new 

tower shall post a performance guarantee in the form of a continuous corporate surety bond or 
an escrow account for the benefit of the Town equal to one hundred twenty-five (125%) 
percent of the estimated demolition and removal cost of the tower and associated facilities if 
abandoned at any time by the applicant. The amount, type and form of the guarantee shall be 
approved by the Town Manager. Estimates of demolition and removal costs shall be provided